

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 16-0988

TSB HOLDINGS, L.L.C.
and **911 N. GOVERNOR, L.L.C.**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE CITY OF IOWA CITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE (FINAL RULING), AND
MITCHELL TURNER, JUDGE (MOTION TO AMEND)

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

Elizabeth J. Craig
Sara Greenwood Hektoen
Assistant City Attorneys
410 East Washington Street
Iowa City, IA 52240
(319) 356-5030
(319) 356-5008 Fax
icattorney@iowa-city.org
ATTORNEYS FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FOR
THE CITY OF IOWA CITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD TSB IS NOT A “SUCCESSOR OR ASSIGN” TO KEMPF’S DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS	9
A. The Plain Language of the Iowa Supreme Court’s <i>Kempf</i> Decision Limited the Development Rights It Granted to Kempf and His Partners.	9
B. TSB Is Not a Successor or Assign Under the <i>Kempf</i> Remand Order, Either	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD TSB FAILED TO PROVE THAT A USE HAD NOT ALREADY BEEN “DEVELOPED OR ESTABLISHED” ON THE PROPERTY	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD TSB SOUGHT TO REDEVELOP THE PROPERTY	19

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD TSB’S REQUESTED RELIEF WOULD VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY BY INDEFINITELY PROHIBITING THE CITY FROM ENFORCING VALID ZONING OF THE PROPERTY, REGARDLESS OF THE PASSAGE OF TIME, THREATS POSED TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE, OR CHANGES IN THE COMMUNITY.21

A. TSB’s Request to Build at R3B Density Poses Threats to the Public Health, Safety and Welfare.23

1. Community Conditions Have Changed.23

2. The Density of TSB’s Proposed Development Threatens the Public Health, Safety, and Welfare.27

B. The District Court Correctly Held TSB’s Requested Relief Would Create and Unworkable Zoning Scheme on the Property.27

V. THE BOA ACTED LEGALLY IN APPLYING CURRENT ZONING TO TSB’S SITE PLANS.29

CROSS-APPEAL30

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE BOA’S MOTION TO AMEND ITS ANSWER TO ADD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.30

CONCLUSION33

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS36

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 168 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1969).....	22
<i>Boomhower v. Cerro Gordo County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 163 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1968).....	30
<i>Borchard v. Anderson</i> , 542 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1996).....	32
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chao v. Waterloo</i> , 346 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 1984).....	31
<i>City of Okoboji v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2008).....	12
<i>Enchanted Estates Comm. Assoc. v. Timberlake Improvement Dist.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 800 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992)	14
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	22
<i>Harden v. State</i> , 434 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1989).....	32
<i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Detroit Local Joint Exec. Bd.</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974)	13
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).....	21
<i>Keller v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 66 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1954).....	22
<i>Kempf v. Iowa City</i> , 402 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medicine Silos v. Wasson</i> , 215 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 1974).....	31
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	31
<i>Meilak v. Town of Coeymans</i> , 225 A.D.2d 972 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1996)	26
<i>Neuzil v. City of Iowa City</i> , 451 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1990).....	22
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	31

<i>Sun Valley Iowa Lake Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 551 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1996).....	14, 17
<i>Town of Carolina Shores v. Continental Ins. Co v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 7:10-CV-13-D 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114017 (E.D. NC, October 26, 2010).....	15
Statutes	
§414.1, Code of Iowa.....	22, 23
§614.1(6), Code of Iowa	32, 33
Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	4
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402(4)	31
